

No. 12-23

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE K. BREWER, in her official capacity as
Governor of the State of Arizona; SCOTT SMITH, in his
official capacity as Director of the Arizona
Department of Administration; KATHY PECKARDT, in
her official capacity as Assistant Director of Human
Resources for the Arizona Department of
Administration,
PETITIONERS,

v.

JOSEPH R. DIAZ; KEITH B. HUMPHREY; BEVERLY
SECKINGER; STEPHEN RUSSELL; DEANNA PFLEGER;
CARRIE SPERLING; LESLIE KEMP; COREY SEEMILLER,
RESPONDENTS.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

DANIEL C. BARR
KIRSTIN T. EIDENBACH
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Ave.
Ste. 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(602) 351-8000

TARA L. BORELLI
Counsel of Record
JON W. DAVIDSON
SUSAN L. SOMMER
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3325 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 1300
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 382-7600
tborelli@lambdalegal.org

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION8

I. Review Should Not Be Granted To Consider
The Propriety Of The Circuit Court’s
Affirmance Of The District Court’s
Preliminary Injunction, Which Simply
Maintains The Status Quo Pending A
Determination On The Merits, Particularly
Given The Specific Circumstances Involved
Here.....8

II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Neither
Conflicts With Any Decision Of Another
Federal Circuit Or State Court Of Last
Resort Nor Raises An Important Federal
Question Requiring Review At This Time..... 10

III. The Court of Appeals Properly Applied This
Court’s Governing Precedent To Conclude
That State Employees Demonstrated A
Likelihood Of Success On The Merits14

IV. Exaggerated Concerns Raised By Defendants About Issues Not Decided Below Are Not Grounds For Review.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. City of Austin</i> , 972 S.W.2d 180 (Tex. App. 1998)	11
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	22
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	16
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	16
<i>Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72745 (N.D. Cal. May 24, 2012)	12
<i>Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , No. 12-16461 (9th Cir. June 26, 2012)	12
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	19
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , Nos. 12-15388, 12-15409 (9th Cir. Feb. 24, 2012)	12, 13
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915)	16
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	16

<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	22
<i>Matter of Langan v. State Farm Fire & Cas.</i> , 48 A.D.3d 76 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007).....	11
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	8
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	9
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	16, 17-18
<i>Phillips v. Wis. Pers. Comm’n</i> , 482 N.W.2d 121 (Wis. Ct. App. 1992).....	11
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	20
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	19
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	16
<i>Ross v. Denver Dep’t of Health & Hosps.</i> , 883 P.2d 516 (Colo. App. 1994).....	10, 11
<i>Rutgers Council of AAUP Chapters v. Rutgers State Univ.</i> , 689 A.2d 828 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1997).....	11
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	14, 15
<i>U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Golinski</i> , No. 12-16 (U.S. July 3, 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	8

<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	18
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	17
Statutes	
Arizona Const. art. XXX, § 1	4
Arizona Rev. Stat. § 25-125(A)	4
Arizona Rev. Stat. § 38-651	4
Arizona Rev. Stat. § 38-651(O)	passim
Other Authorities	
Arizona’s Executive Order No. 2003-22	19
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Employee Benefits in the United States – March 2011, Table 8 (July 26, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/ sp/ebnr0017.txt	21
E. Gressman, K. Geller, S. Shapiro, T. Bishop & E. Hartnett, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th Ed. 2008)	8-9
Senate Concurrent Resolution 1042 (2008) <i>available at</i> http://www.azleg.gov/Format Document.asp?inDoc=/legtext/48leg/2r/bills/scr 1042h.htm&Session_ID=86	17
Sup. Ct. R. 10	10, 11, 20, 21
